Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Bankruptcy Court Ordered Transfer

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| INVENUX, INC. | 03/07/2003 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEDALLION BIOMEDICAL, LLC | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 270 St. Paul Street | |
| Internal Address: | Suite 300 | |
| City: | Denver | |
| State/Country: | COLORADO | |
| Postal Code: | 80206 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 5789160 |
| Patent Number: | 5723592 |
| Patent Number: | 5858660 |
| Patent Number: | 6048698 |
| Application Number: | 09916443 |
| Patent Number: | 6030776 |
| Patent Number: | 5719273 |
| Patent Number: | 5945527 |
| Patent Number: | 5659069 |
| Patent Number: | 5760266 |
| Patent Number: | 6225500 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)268-0065

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0860

5789160

CT 8440

500014385

Phone: (303) 268-0066

Email: dmagee@sbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: SWANSON & BRATSCHUN, LLC Address Line 1: 1745 SHEA CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 330

Address Line 4: HIGHLANDS RANCH, COLORADO 80129

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Steven N. Hird

Total Attachments: 3

source=Order Granting Relief of Stay#page1.tif source=Order Granting Relief of Stay#page2.tif source=Order Granting Relief of Stay#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0861

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

| In re: | |) Case No. 03-11694-EEB |
|---------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| INVENUX, I | NC., |) Chapter 7 |
| Debte | or |) |
| Address: | 6840 N. Broadway, Suite F |) |
| | Denver, Colorado 80221 |) |
| Tax ID No. | 84-1534261 |) |
| | |) |
| MEDALLION BIOMEDICAL, LLC | |) |
| , A Col | orado limited liability company, |) |
| | Movant, |) |
| | |) |
| | V. |) |
| | |) |
| JOSEPH ROSANIA, TRUSTEE, | |) |
| | Respondent. |) |
| | | |

ORDER GRANTING RELIEF FROM STAY

MEDALLION BIOMEDICAL, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, Movant, has filed an application for relief from stay to foreclose on and/or take possession and control of property of the Debtor described as follows:

- (a) all equipment in all of its forms, all parts thereof and all accessions thereto (any and all such equipment, parts and accessions being the "Equipment");
- (b) all inventory in all of its forms, including but not limited to all goods held by Debtor for sale or lease or to be furnished under contracts of service or so leased or furnished (collectively the "Inventory");
- (c) all accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, general intangibles and other rights and obligations of any kind owned by or owing to Debtor and all rights in, to and under all leases, employment agreements, consulting contracts, security agreements and other contracts securing or otherwise relating to any such accounts, contract rights, chattel paper, documents, instruments, general intangibles and other obligations being the "Accounts", and any and all such security agreements, leases and other contracts being the "Related Contracts":
 - (d) all "Intellectual Property Collateral", which term means:

012176

- (i) all right, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by Debtor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and in foreign countries (the "Trademark Registrations"), and all common law and other rights in and to the Trademark Rights");
- (ii) all right, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are owned or held by Debtor and all patents and patent applications and right, title and interest in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are owned by Debtor in whole or in part, all rights corresponding thereto, and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and
- (iii) all copyrights, trade secrets, trade secret rights, know-how, customer lists, processes of production, ideas, confidential business information, techniques, processes, formulas, and all other proprietary information of Debtor, including, but not limited to, all know-how concerning or in any way relating to Evolutionary Chemistry;
- (e) to the extent not included in any other paragraph, all other general intangibles (including without limitation tax refunds, rights to payment or performance, choses in actions and judgments taken on any rights or claims included in any of the afore-described property);
- (f) all books, records, files, correspondence, computer programs, tapes, disks and related data processing software that at any time evidenced or contained information relating to any of the afore-described property or are otherwise necessary or helpful in the collection thereof or realization thereupon, and
- (g) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Movant is the loss payer thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing. The term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when any of the afore-described property or proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary

56704012201011

312176

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Order for Relief from Stay does not include Debtor's Interests or stock in Cropsolutions, Inc. or in Debtor's deposit accounts with Bank One or U.S. Bancorp.

The Court, being duly advised, hereby orders that the relief sought by the application should be granted, and Movant is hereby granted relief from stay in order to proceed to take possession of, by way of the appointment of a receiver and otherwise, and to foreclose on the collateral above described (but not to seek to enforce any judgment Movant may obtain against the debtor personally or the debtor's post-petition property.)

Dated March 7, 2003, 2003.

By: United/States Bankruptcy Judge

012176

RECORDED: 12/10/2004

PATENT REEL: 015428 FRAME: 0864